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PUBLIC HEARG ON TAXICAB
LICENSE APPLICA nON OF TRI VU

WHREAS, Tri Vu, 1324 East 14th Street, fied an application for a license to drive a taxicab in
the City of Des Moines and the Department of Traffc and Transportation rejected said application; and

WHREAS, Mr. Vu requested an opportnity to address the City Council on the matter of his
application; and

WHREAS, Mr. Vu has been provided with the opportnity to address the City Council on the
matter of his application for a license to drive a taxicab; and

WHREAS, Tri Vu's conviction for Ongoing Criminal Conduct disqualifies him under Des
Moines Municipal Code §126-70.2 regarding qualifications for taxicab license issuance; NOW,
THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED (Choose one of the two alternatives):

_ Alternative One: That Mr. Tri Vu's application for license to drive a taxicab in the City of
Des Moines be and is hereby denied.

MOVED BY TO DENY LICENSE.

_ Alternative Two: That Mr. Tri Vu's application for license to drive a taxicab in the City
of Des Moines be and is hereby granted.

MOVED BY TO GRANT LICENSE.
FORM APPROVED:

~ l! f¡ -l rp
Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE

COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRIESS

certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,

HENSLEY among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY

MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
MOORE

hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

TOTAL

MOTION CARRED APPROVED

Mayor
City Clerk
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August 10,2011
CITY OF DES MOINES -

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Tri Vu
1342 E. 14th Street
Des Moines, IA 50316

Re: Taxicab License Appeal

Dear Mr. Vu:

The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge receipt of timely appeal of the decision to

deny issuance of a taxicab license, as presented to you in a August 9, 2011 
letter from the

City Traffc Engineer. .
Accordingly, I have set this matter for hearng on August 29, 2011 at 5:00 p.m. in the
City Council Chambers, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive. A copy ofthe portion of

the City Code pertaining to the appeal process is enclosed for your information. Failure
to appear at the scheduled hearing wil be deemed as a waiver of your rights to a
hearing.

Please call if you have questions or concerns in this regard.

Sincerely,

b~~,
Diane Rauh
City Clerk

DR:kh
Enc.

cc: Jeb Brewer - Engineering

K. Massier - Legal

M. West - Police
J. Bohac- T & T

OffIce of the City Cle.¡k II T 515. "ô3.420? . www.:-mgov.org ',", Ciry Hell' 400 Robert D. R.::y Dn..,. . Des /-",in",s . bw.:; . 5%D9 - ¡;;9¡



Diane Rauh

City Clerk

City Hall

400 Robert D. Ray Drive

Des Moines, IA 50309
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I request a hearing before the City Council to appeal the decision of the

City Traffic Engineer to deny my Taxicab License application, as outlined

in Section 126-218 of the Municipal Code. I understand I must provide a

letter from the Taxicab Company stating that they wil allow me to drive

for them and will provide dispatch service to me.
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Name T 12 ( ij vi

Address ¡ ~ L( 2 6'.' 4 .. '" S í DS/17 i r' S ô 3 / l,

Phone Ç.l S ~ ~ 5 '1- "8~t, 0

Date 0'8/0 f / .20 I(( !

/!~ V~

Signature
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August 9, 2011

Mr. TrI Vu
1342 East 14th Street
Des Moines, IA 50316

RE: Taxi Drivets License

Dear Mr. Vu:

Please be advised that based upon a recommendation of the Des Moines Police Department, I have
denied your application for a Taxi Driver's License. This denial is based on your criminal record,
which does not meet the requirements for obtaining a Taxi Drivets License.

According to the Police Department records, the follöwing activity occurred:

Criminal Record:

07/09/2007 Arrested and convicted of Ongoing Criminal Conduct (Felony Conviction)

This record does not meet the requirements for good moral character as required by the City of Des
Moines Municipal Code. Therefore, your application for a Taxi Driver's License is denied under
Municipal Code Section 126-218 (a-2, i, iv) (b-2). A copy of the code section is enclosed for your
information.

If you desire to appeal this matter, you may request a hearing before the Des Moines City Council by
filng a written appeal with the City Clerk within ten (10) days of receiving this letter. If you do appeal
this matter, your background information wil be provided to the City Council and you must appear at
the designated hearing for your appeal to be considered. You must also provide a letter from the Taxi
Company that they wil allow you to drive for them.

Sincerely,

~;:~Jennifer L. Bohac
City Traffc Engineer

JLB/jag
Enclosure
cc: Jeb Brewer, City Engineer

Katharine Massier, Legal Dept.

Michael West, Police Dept.
Diane Rauh, City Clerk

JP.uJ ~ ~~~
~ V~
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br/ 01 /2-0//
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City of Des Moines, Iowa
Office of

Des Moines Police Department
Community Outreach and Protective Services Section

. Traffic Unit

To: Gary Fox
Traffc and Transpoitation

Date: 07/28/2011

From: Michael West

Senior Police Offcer
Traffic Unit

Subject: Taxicab License
Tri Vu

CUllently the applicant has an Iowa Class "D" driver's license, which does meet the
requirements to operate a taxcab. A review of Mr. Vu's Iowa/Local criminal record reflects that
with-in ten years preceding this application the following activity OCCUlTed.

07/09/2007 Arrested and convicted of Ongoing Crimnal Conduct (Felony Conviction).

This application is being denied under City of Des Moines Ordinance 126-218 (a-2, I, iv).

dtAJ
Michael West 4810
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CITY OF DES MOINES
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO DRIVE A TAXICAB/LlMÖUSINEName Vi~ 'f~" ~lÁöc-(Lasn (firs (Midle)

Address (342 b.' '17-(, lr 5'5- SS-'I - J4~o
_ 1)ÇS .A0INf=S i IA- slc)'5(G. ~(s_l-t,s,el'6

. (CIty State & Zip Coe) (Phone Number)
Birth Date: ti./'JÇ/I'til DL# l- SS# __ Class: -l Exp. Date: fl:i5/ZóII
Weight: I D"8 Height: ') i , (I Color of Hair: h kc.1= .color of Eyes: 6 r ocVvi

¡tt) When?'-
TaxI/LImo: ~
Ifso, whe.n? .-

Have you ever been licensed as a City of Des Moines TaxULlmo Driver?

Years of experience drivIng an automobile. L ~

Have you ever had your drIver's license suspendedfrevoked? AJd

GIve reason(s) for suspensIon/revocation.

List all convlctfons for traffc violations for which your license was suspended/revoked during the last five (5) years.Milt .
List all convictions for crIminal offenses other than traffc offenses during the last ten (10) years. '$ ~ ¡; If 7T ~4"¡; lj

L ~M~t:9~MEFJJ~P'9Rpli:\~,:.t . t: ;~l':'~~¡~'d~:' ~:;.':~.'~~"f".~.~".'.~;:~,,;:,:'~d:", .: ;..::" .~,. ::,~: ~~~ '.:".".~)': '.:~':. :~. ':'~,d','~~: :'." "-":','~ d:". :','-:::?'.~:'::: -.~::~:: ~,..

From To Em 10 er's Name and Address EDUCATION RECORD:CIrcle
HIghest Grade

CompletedÐf.(ioii f(eSettf
School

Elementary

-~/
1~3 4 5 6

r/ 1. tJ 1 b. I i61l
IIlf) ç ¡? O( tV t.

6ilioClfø 01l70D'1

IAl.

t)J/,lft¡1 oilioÐ'
fJl trU'll.o. .e

High School

College

Trade School
Other

1234

.... .~ . ~. ., .": ~ l .N;

LIst any physical impairments or disability that would affect your ablJty to drive. IJIIf
,

List any current medIcations or medical conditions for the past five (5) years which mIght affect your ability to drive:~(* . .



City of Des Moines
Traffc and Transportation

APPLICATION. FOR LICENSE TO DRIVE A TAXICAB/LIMOUSINE IN THE CITY OF DES MOINES

Pagè 2

REFERENCES (persons known by you for at least one year):

1. Name. TR.I..oAJ6- lJb-U Yf tI

Address

Phone No. f'IS~55l,.-2.gZ3

2. Name TUflN A) 6- Ll i. t- tV

Address

Phone No. ::/S- 7/0- "(u1l'

3. Name r ¡J b- 0 V -l;?!i l-
Address

Phone No. -;IS :276 - h'l3 ~

i hereby agree that If a license to drive a Taxicab/Limousine Is issued to me that I wil conform with all ordinances,
rules and regulations governing Taxicab/LimousInes and thefr drivers of the CIty of Des Moines.

i hereby swear that I am the individual makIng the foregoing application for a TaxIcab/limousine LIcense and that the
answers to the foregoIng questIons and other statements contained herein are true to the best of my knowledge andbelief. .

07/ i-31 1-0 I1
i (Date)

jl/.' II iA

(Applicant's signature)

Having been duly designated by the Chief of Police of the City of Des Moines for the purpose, I hereby certIfy that I
have examined the applicant's arrest and traffic records. After careful examination, i hereby recommend that the
åpplicant's request for a license to drive a Taxicab/Limousine be:

o APPROVED Ø'REJECTED '7/-lfjj II
(Date)

ø¿J-- tlfr/o
(Authoried Representative, Chief of Polic)

...,.,......... .__0.... .. _.-.-. ....... ..... ,..-~......,......,.~.._... ...... ."

'~~.~~i;l ~~:~~r:.'¥.4-t-() 37!:' (Ï?45 ' .

p~e . .1'-r2Q - tJ .
\'-::r

'K~ount: f 4-0 . (J m RI;JECTEp

..:~,).

..~~ds9Number: .

.::.:";l.:..~i

.Cóllwany: .

*~~er:

Application for LIcense II APPROVED

~ ~~.. A .. .. IP-"
City Traffc g(neen
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11. ~.. . ~~~:~partment of Trans~~!1~~t~
!! PO Bo ll. Des Mones IA 5Q92 5t5-244.o24~ FAX: 515-239-1837

Certified Abstract of Driving Record

Mailng Address: 1342 E 14TH ST

DL/ID #: (IA)
Class: D
Audit #: 5393483
Issue Date: 07/26/2011

Expiration 12/25/2012
Date:
Endorsements: 3

Restrictions: NONE

Date of Birth: 12/25/1981

Sex: M

Customer #:
10 Status:
DL Status:

CDL StatuS:
Restriction
Supplement:

4022065
None

VAL

None

None

Inquiry Date:

Name:
Address:

7/26/2011
Vu, Trl Quae

1342 E 14TH ST

Cltv/State: DES MOINES, IA
503162404

Mailng City/State: DES MOINES, IA
503162404

History Information

CLEAR DRIVING RECORD

Name: Vu, Trl Quae DL/ID: 916CC0771

Pursuant to Iowa Code §321.iO, I, KIm Snook, Director of Offce of Driver Services, Iowa Department of Transportation, do hereby
certify that I am the custodIan of the records held by the Offlæ of Driver Services, that this Is a true and accurate copy of an
offcial record currently In the custody of saId offce, and that I have been authorized by the DIrector of the Iowa Department of
Transportation to so certify.

In wItness whereof, I have caused my signature and the seal of the Department to be set upon thIs document, at Ankeny, Iowa
thIs date:

....-i\\ìêlf''\~

~..~ ........~~

~,. e.
~/ IOWA \'í)tr: : Q
~\e' o. :,:,'~J'
~Il'....... W11\ IJRIVi".\\\,,'-''.....o

~~
Office of DrIver Servlæs
Iowa Department of TransporttIon

Name: Vu, Trl Quae DL/ID: . ,&18



State of Iowa
Division of Criminal Investigation

215 E 7t1 St
Des Moines IA 50319

Pii. 515-725-6066 Fax 515-725-6080

_ ,~'~~t: .oF. 'ì"Ò' i

'S"ò~":~ r ,,;,~ '~.. ' l. \".~.si'. A li \~'.
;:~l ~~ ,:.It'í;IU '-\~B.\~I

~;5o'\~:~~'::;' ,j~~
'/ ~ (' _~ _'~ ..-~l-"~

¡¡1l-JNP.~ ,+

Iowa Criminal History Record Check
Walk~In Request

Fil in all shaded areas.

Requestin an Iowa criminal hIstor record check on:
Last Name A elldo (mandatory) First Name Primer Nombre (mandatory) Middle Name Segundo Nombre (recommended)

v~ TQ I & it()C-,

Date of Birth Fecha Nacimiento (mandatoI)) Gender Genero (mandatory) Social Securi Number (recommended)

l2-/2-S!lqil ~Male DFemale - - ,~ '). .,/ .;; l . .. ;
Ll' .- ;; '" -_' J__" i.:, -- '=. ...::

Waiver Si nature Firma (iethe request is on yourself. lease sign. irihe reuest is on someone else, write N/A.)

4vt V tl
Results Dei USE ONLY

As of ¡ltJ/II , a name and date ofbiiih check revealed:

DNa record found

~Record attched, DCI # ~t. /1

DCI iiutials A-C

Receipt
Number of requests ~ x $15.00 per last name = Total amount $ I 5 voG

Method of payment: Øcash Omoneyorder o check # OMasterCard or Visa

Cardholder's name Last 4 digits of Me or Visa

DCI initials C\~
i

---.. - - _.. -- ---.. -- ---- -\& -_.. -_.. -- -- -- --- ---.. ------.... - -----.. --- - - -- -_..- ....- -_...... ---- _.......... --...... -- ----........ --- --........ _.. _.. --_.... --- --_.... _.... ..----....

Credit Card Number # Exp. Date



E.
IOWA CRIMINAL HISTORY

FELONY CONVICTION
DCI 00702413
PAGE 1 OF 1
DATE PRINTED-
2011/07/28

DCI :00702413

NAME: VUE,TRI QUOC

DaB

19S11225
SEX

M

RAC

A

HGT WGT
506 115

EYE

BRa
HAIR

BLK

SKN POB

ADDITIONAL IDENTIFIERS
CCH RECORD * * *

01 ARRESTED 20030709
AGENCY: IA0770000
CHAGE NO- 01
ONGOING CRIMINAL

TRK#: 701158301

POLK co SO

IA STATUTE

CONDUCT

IA706A-2

COURT DISPOSITION

AGENCY: IA077015J POLK CO DIST COURT
COUNT NO- 01 IA STATUTE IA706A.2
- ONGOING CRIMINAL CONDUCT

COURT CASE ID: 05771 FECR175838

CHAGE CLASS: FELONY CONVICTION
TRK#: 701158301
RESTITOTION

SENTENCE

COMMUNITY SERVICE

SUSPENDED PRISON

PROBATION

100H
25Y
5Y

DISP EFF DAT

20040721

AN ARREST WITHOUT DISPOSITION IS NOT AN INDICATION OF GUILT. THIS RECORD

MAINTAINED BY THE IOWA DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION, BUREAU OF

IDENTIFICATION IS A POBLIC RECORD BUT CA ONLY BE RELEASED TO NON-LAW

ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES BY THE DCI.

IN THE ABSENCE OF FINGERPRINTS FOR POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION THIS RECORD IS

BASED ON INFORMTION FURNISHED. WE CANOT CONFIRM OR DENY THT THE RECORD
COVERS THE SUBJECT OF YOUR INQOIRY.

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION

AG-



It all started back in 2002, when I was around 20 or 21. One day, I was approached by
these gentlemen asking in wanted to make money by sellng cigarettes and liquors. They
told me that everytg is legitimate and I donlt have to worry about breakig the laws.
So, I took theirs' offered and went to the warehouse to see them. There, they gave me
boxes of cigarettes and cases of liquors and told me to go sell it, and they wil give me a
commission. Afer a couple weeks doing that, then they asked me in happened to know
anyone who have drugs or are drugs dealer that I could introduce them to. Right then, ifI
knew then, of what I know now, I should've seen the red flag, and back away. But, I was
young and naive, and thought that since they're paying me selling cigarettes and liquors, I
should return the favor by asking around for them. So, I asked around and was able to
find a couple people which I brought over to meet these gentlemen. Then these
gentlemen also told me that in know more people, and if those people doesn't want to
come over and meet, then I could just be the guy in the middle to take the drugs over to
these gentlemen and they wil give me the money to bring back to these dealers.
Throughout the whole time doing this, I thought I was just doing a favor and I did not
received any money for it, there was no monetary gain, benefits or advantage in my part.
The only thing I wa being paid for was by sellng cigarettes and liquors. Afer a couple
months doing this, one day, I was arested and taken into custody. When I went down to
the Iowa Patrol Station, I met those gentlemen again, and found out that they were
undercover offcers. They had followed the people that they were after for many years,
around 10 years, in remember from the top of my head. They approached and used me
to buid their cae, to make it stronger that they have more proof I was then taken down
to the DBA offce, where I met a agent nae Cory and he showed me pictures of people

that they already had on file, and asked me ifI could point out anyone of them. Then they
put in front of jurors, and a prosecution lawyer asked me questions in regards of all the
people that I pointed out. Afterward, my lawyer, Mr. Ron Wheeler, got me off 

the case
and I didn't have to serve any jail time. Then they made me do some community service
and put me on probation for 5 years, but discharged me in about close to 2 years. The
judge told me afterward that I was young, naive, did not have a criminal history, and at
the time was attending college that she is not making me serve any jail time. She hoped
that I learned from the incident, not to trus everyone that I associate with, and not to get
involves with drugs ever again. She does not want to see me standing in front of her in
her court room ever again.
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IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY

'\

STATE OF IOWA
Plaintiff

CRIMINAL NO(S): FECR175838

VS. B Felony

-.1

CHARGE(S): VIOLATION OF 706A.2 - ONGOING
CRIMINAL CONDUCT

Trl Quoc Vu
Defendant

DOB: 12/25/1981
FINAL DISCHARGE

SUSPENDED

On the 20th day of Julv. 2004, the defendant received a suspended sentence of imprisonment and was
placed on formal probation to the 6th Judicial District Department of CorrectIonal Services for a period of ~
year(s). The defendant's probation/parole offtcer now eports to the Court that the defendant (8 has/Ohas
not satisfactorily complied with the terms and condit ns of supervision. It Is recommended that probation
be dischärged. .

ORDER

IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED: That the CITZENSHIP RIGHTS of the defendant

Signed this nday of

¡g Be restored
o Not be restored

o Does at apply (serious mls

cc.

8 Defendant's address: 1342 East 14th Street Des Molnes,IOWA 50316
\t., . Des: Jennifer Amble

,\((

r ~" =
('' =i--
.' t-

~..C ~


